D. D. Residential Services, Inc. Administrative Office Post Office Box 88 Henderson, North Carolina 27536 (252) 438-6700 Fax (252)438-6720

May 22, 2020

DHSR - Mental Health

JUN 1 2020

Lic. & Cert. Section

Mental Health Licensure and Certification Section NC Division of Health Service Regulation 2718 Mail Service Center Raleigh, NC 27699-2718

Dear Sir/Madam,

Please find enclosed the plan of correction for the standard level deficiency cited at the Warren County Group Home, Located at 109 Mustian Road, Norlina, NC 27563. This is in conjunction with MHL #: 093-031.

You shall find upon return that the deficiency cited has been addressed globally and the correction has been made prior to the correction date of July 14, 2020. Should you have any questions or concerns, please do not hesitate to contact me at the number provided. We thank you for your feedback, and welcome your return.

Sincerely,

Jacinta Johnson

Executive Director

Franklin County Group Home Vance Adult Group Home Warren County Group Home

Graham Ave Group Home Louisburg Group Home **Oxford Group Home** Roanoke Avenue Group Home



FORM APPROVED Division of Health Service Regulation STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING: _ C B. WING MHL093-031 05/15/2020 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 109 MUSTIAN ROAD WARREN COUNTY GROUP HOME NORLINA, NC 27563 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL **PREFIX** PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETE. REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE TAG DEFICIENCY) V 000 INITIAL COMMENTS V 000 An complaint desk survey was completed on May DHSR - Mental Health 15, 2020. The complaint was substantiated (NC#00164429). A deficiency was cited. 1 2020 JUN This facility is licensed for the following service category: 10A NCAC 27G .5600C Supervised Lic. & Cert. Section Living for Adults with Developmental Disabilities. V 291 27G .5603 Supervised Living - Operations V 291 10A NCAC 27G .5603 **OPERATIONS** ATTACHED (a) Capacity. A facility shall serve no more than six clients when the clients have mental illness or developmental disabilities. Any facility licensed on June 15, 2001, and providing services to more than six clients at that time, may continue to provide services at no more than the facility's licensed capacity. (b) Service Coordination. Coordination shall be maintained between the facility operator and the qualified professionals who are responsible for treatment/habilitation or case management. (c) Participation of the Family or Legally Responsible Person. Each client shall be provided the opportunity to maintain an ongoing relationship with her or his family through such means as visits to the facility and visits outside the facility. Reports shall be submitted at least annually to the parent of a minor resident, or the legally responsible person of an adult resident. Reports may be in writing or take the form of a conference and shall focus on the client's progress toward meeting individual goals. (d) Program Activities. Each client shall have activity opportunities based on her/his choices, needs and the treatment/habilitation plan. Activities shall be designed to foster community

Division of Health Service Regulation

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

inclusion. Choices may be limited when the court or legal system is involved or when health or

TITLE

(X6) DATE

PRINTED: 05/18/2020 FORM APPROVED Division of Health Service Regulation STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING: C B. WING MHL093-031 05/15/2020 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 109 MUSTIAN ROAD WARREN COUNTY GROUP HOME NORLINA, NC 27563 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE **PREFIX** COMPLETE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) V 291 Continued From page 1 V 291

This Rule is not met as evidenced by: Based on record review and interview, the facility failed to coordinate care between the facility operator and the qualified professionals who are responsible for treatment/habilitation or case management. The findings are:

safety issues become a primary concern.

This survey was done as a "Desk Review" as on-site observations, reviews and interviews were not possible during the state ordered shutdown due to the Coronavirus situation.

- A. Review on 4/28/20 of client #1's faxed information revealed:
 - admission date 7/19/12
- diagnoses of Profound Intellectual and Developmental Disability, Aortic Sclerosis, Psychotic Disorder (DO), Mixed Personality DO with tantrums, Hyperlipidemia and a history of Schizoaffective DO, Intermittent Explosive DO, Borderline Personality DO and Parkinsonism.
- documentation of visits to her primary care physician on 12/12/19, 9/25/19 and 7/30/19 which was her annual physical. Documentation on the 12/12/19 visit noted "no distress" in chest area and for her to return in 3 months.

Review on 3/26/20 and 4/27/20 of an IRIS report dated 2/23/20 submitted by the Executive Director (ED) of the agency revealed:

- "When staff (#1) went to [client #1]'s bedroom at 6:42am she was face down on the floor between her bed and the wall, apparently deceased. She (staff #1) called management staff and 911 and completed chest compressions until EMS (Emergency Medical Services) arrived.

	T OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPI	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. B		A. BUILDING		COMPLETED	
					С
		MHL093-031	B. WING		05/15/2020
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, ST	TATE ZIR CODE	•
NAME OF T	NOVIDEN ON SOM EIEN		IAN ROAD	ATE, ZIF CODE	
WARREN	COUNTY GROUP HOME		NC 27563		
0441.48	CHAMADYCT		T	PROVIDENCE DI LIVER DE CASSACIONE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETE
V 291	Continued From page	2	V 291		
		Dead on Arrival (DOA)It is			
		deathThe only way this			
	was in distress."	ented is if staff knew she			
	was in distress.				
	Review on 4/30/20 of	an Incident Findings report			
		ed by the ED revealed:			
		ss: Over the past week			
		rippy nose and has been			
	taking a PRN (as need				
		which was prescribed by			
		eport that she had a BM cident on Friday evening			
		inusual and on Saturday			
		ther BM accident which is			
		e for breakfast on Saturday			
		of Chicken Noodle Soup			
	on, but refused dinner				
		home Saturday afternoon,			
	and then decided to go				
		as given some orange lance			
		, juice and water which n. She has a history of			
		s had no complications to			
	the knowledge of the a				
		hooked up machine and it			
	was flat lined. Due to	her appearance and			
		e felt that she had been			
		eHe called the on-call			
	11 (7)	inced her deceased based			
	on the EMS findings				
	cnoking or vomitinga history of aortic scleros	fter reading her chart and			
	-	a cardiac event-but he			
	(EMS Worker) was qui				
		to determine a cause of			
		to be ascertained by an		500	
		uardian wished for that to			
	occur."				

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		MHL093-031	B. WING		C 05/15/2020
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, STA	ATE, ZIP CODE	
WADDEN	COUNTY GROUP HOME	109 MUS	TIAN ROAD		
WARREN	COUNTY GROUP HOWE		, NC 27563		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLETE
V 291	Continued From page	3	V 291		
	During interviews on a #1's guardian/mom re	al/26/20 and 4/27/20, client eported: assed away on 2/23/20 at the aughter's day program at the daughter home on cause she was not feeling asset her back to work on hursday. The day program an Thursday to show how why she (mom/guardian) had beforehand if her daughter cate documented she died tion would not give her a copy desponse Improvement			
	group home agency re - all the clients in "sniffles" the week pric - no-one had temp given a PRN medication symptoms - client #1 was the the clients at the home - client#1 had com program one day durin well - she had not repo before her death - client #1 did not primary physician had - she (ED) went to	the group home had had the or to 2/23/20 peratures but all had been on for the cold like by youngest and healthiest of the home from the daying the week for not feeling orted any symptoms the day have a cardiologist and her never recommended one.			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,		
		MHL093-031	B. WING	100	05/15/2020
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	109 MUS	DDRESS, CITY, STATE	E, ZIP CODE	
			A, NC 27563		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPROPROPROPROPROPROPROPROPROPROPROPRO	BE COMPLETE
V 291	Continued From page	4	V 291		
	- she contacted a completed the IRIS (Ir Improvement System) - she would fax an DHSR	ly pronounced her DOA II necessary individuals and incident Response form as required ny requested information to			
	6:00am (2/22/20) throu (2/23/20) - all the clients in a were coughing. Client anyone else's and all w prescribed cough syru - client #1 did not Saturday but did eat so for lunch	p. want any breakfast on ome chicken noodle soup			
	bed at approximately 8 peanut butter crackers - she checked on she retired for the nigh - she then went to 6:45am and found her between her bed and the she immediately management and start. Pulmonary Resuscitation	eeling well want dinner and went to 3:30pm. She left some with her. client #1 at 11:00pm before t and she was okay. check her at approximately face down on the floor he wall called 911 and agency ed CPR (Cardio on) until EMS arrived.			
	- she was the Lead the facility for 2 years - she worked the V (2/19/20 - 2/22/20) prio	nt to a day program			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		MHL093-031	B. WING		C 05/15/2020	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE		
WADDEN	COUNTY CROUP HOME	109 MUST	IAN ROAD			
WARKEN	COUNTY GROUP HOME		, NC 27563			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETE	
	between 10:00am - 2: needed to be picked to they were expected to only picked up clients seriously ill. She had a had a fever - everyone in the the week of 2/18/20 a syrup. No-one had a - on Tuesday (2/1 called and asked for co she was picked up (3 day program on Wedr did not appear to be s - clients did not st from the day program temperature or had the During an interview or Manager (HM) reporte - client #1 and all sniffles and were be gi standing order they all - no-one was take seemed like a mild col - family members time a client does not to be seen by a doctor, th parent/guardian - if clients go to the are sick, the group hor they have a fever - the day program orders and could give to where clients can lay de herself has not seen the	ne was scheduled to be off 100pm. But if someone up from the day program og back on duty. They if they had a fever or were only picked up clients if they house had cold symptoms and had been given cough fever. 8/20) the day program dient #1 to be picked up and client was sent back to the nesday and Thursday and eriously ill hay home or get picked up unless they had a rown up more than once. 15/4/20, the House dient to the doctor as it do for everyone are not contacted every feel well. If client needs to ney will contact 15/1/20, the House dient to the doctor as it do for everyone are not contacted every feel well. If client needs to ney will contact 15/1/20, the House dient to the doctor as it do for everyone are not contacted every feel well. If client needs to ney will contact 15/1/20, the House dient to the doctor as it do for everyone are not contacted every feel well. If client needs to ney will contact 15/1/20, the House dient to the doctor as it do for everyone are not contacted every feel well. If client needs to ney will contact 15/1/20, the House dient had the fiven cough syrup as the clients c	V 291			
	- she has told the	is area. day program that they ave staff available to pick				

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
					C
		MHL093-031	B. WING		05/15/2020
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		RESS, CITY, ST	TATE, ZIP CODE	
WARREN	COUNTY GROUP HOME	109 MUSTI NORLINA,			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETE
	Director of the day proforth" about clients be - the day program a client needs to be pi During an interview or client #1's day program - client #1 came in 2/17/20. She did not I around her eyes and s and the sniffles - she called the gr #1 and was told they w unless she had a fever there was no-one on d 2:00pm client #1 came b Tuesday 2/18/20 with s called the group home did come and pick her - client #1 came in 2/19/20 and Thursday felt better but she did r her head down on Thu picked up she took a pictur because she looked so show it to her Director the staff at client the day program that th unless they have a few (vomiting more than or reported they did not h 10:00am and 2:00pm.	c:00am - 3:00pm ED of her agency and the orgam have gone "back and ing picked up in now has rules about when cked up in 4/28/20, a staff person at im reported: into program on Monday, cook well, had dark circles said she had a headache roup home to pick up client would not pick up a client in (she did not). Staff said she had an this time they up that day in again on Wednesday 2/20/20. Client #1 said she not look better. She kept in reday until they were in e of client #1 on Thursday in bad and she wanted to in the wanted wanted to in the wanted wanted wanted wanted to in the wanted	V 291		
		nessage for Igroup home			

	T OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE S	URVEY
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:	A. BUILDING:		ETED
			1			
		MHL093-031	B. WING		05/1	, 5/2020
NAME OF F	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, STA	ATE ZIP CODE		
			IAN ROAD	,		
WARREN	COUNTY GROUP HOME		NC 27563			
(X4) ID	SUMMARY STA	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	N	OVE
PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
V 291	Continued From page	7	V 291			
	manager (HM)] to call not feeling well" - "10/24/18. follow [HM]stated that ever allergies and it is her at at the moment. [HM] the only way that she [client #1] or bring her had a fever over 101. Professional) stated the a fever and we would medicine for her symphave an order. We are anyone pick her up. [Gient #1] came to wo coughing and cold medicine." - "2/17/20. The P day program) call the I [Client #1] came to wo coughing and complain later complained about [Client #1] told PM she wanted to go home and Manager came to pick minutes after the call." - "2/17/20. I (PM) every morning and gre [client #1] looked like so thing she said to me we say my throat hurts'. A group home to inform the feeling well. This continuityThe group worktodayThe group worktodayThe group with the group home to inform the group home	w up call received from ryone in the home has allergies that are acting up stated the [ED] stated that would come to pick up medicine would be if she QP (Qualified nat [client #1] does not have like to give her some stoms, however we do not e not requesting that Group home manager said g us an updated order for ine as well as allergy M (program manager of the HM to pick up [client #1]. rk with a runny nose, ning of a sore throat. She thaving a headache. wasn't feeling good and d lay down. The GH [client #1] up about 30 stand at the entrance door et the clients and I notice the didn't feel well or would a phone call was made to them that [client #1] wasn't nued a little over a week."	V 291			
		ne did not have any get up				
	due to the constant cou	She was offered a mask ughing. She refused to				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE C A. BUILDING:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:			
					С	
		MHL093-031	B. WING		05/15	5/2020
NAME	OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE	, ZIP CODE		
	EN COUNTY OR OUR HOME	109 MUS	STIAN ROAD			
WAR	EN COUNTY GROUP HOME	NORLIN	A, NC 27563			
(X4) PREF TAC	IX (EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
V:	[client #1] was looking running from herI sp bringing another cons She said if she had a home[HM] checked fever. [HM] told me if [Client #1] stated to m well." - "2/19/20. I (day with [ED (of group hor and by email. [ED] stated being sent home on 2 home reported that [cl was not sick the rema questioned why she w that [day program staff responded that I saw I that she did look ill, was was running quite a bi - 2/19/20. (This w program Director). "[In called me to report that throwing up this morni said he was asleep in called [HM] for him to she was not able to pichave a fever. I called throwing up[ED] stated throwing up[ED] stated that our policy stated that our policy stated that our policy stated for the day. Shave [day program]'s pinformation. Further slipping information. Further slipping in the said in the said of the day. Shave [day program]'s pinformation. Further slipping in the said in the said of the day. Shave [day program]'s pinformation. Further slipping in the said in the said of the day. Shave [day program]'s pinformation. Further slipping in the said i	rmed my Supervisor that greally bad with mucous boke with [HM] (she was umer in) about [client #1] fever she could take herand she did not have a we needed her later to call. the "call my Mom, I don't feel program director) spoke me agency)] on the phone ated in reference to client #1 /17/20 that her staff at the ient #1] looked fine and inder of the day. [ED] was sent home and stated as congested and her nose to the staff at the ient #1] on 2/17/20 and was written by the day novations Coordinator (IC)] at [client #3] had been and and was weak. She the wheelchair and she had be picked up but was told be picked up but was told ck up client if he did not [ED]regarding [client #3]'s end she believed he had be and did not have a fever to have staff pick him up. I states that if someone has to be picked up for the She stated she did not have at [day program]'s staff	V 291			

If continuation sheet 10 of 13

Division of Health Service Regulation

	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE (A. BUILDING:	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
			A. BOILDING.			
		MHL093-031	B. WING		7.11.11.11.11	C 15/2020
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE	E, ZIP CODE		
MADDEN	COUNTY CROUP HOME	109 MUS	STIAN ROAD			
WARREN	COUNTY GROUP HOME	NORLIN	A, NC 27563			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SI- CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
	responded that I have previously but would a she was provided with stating this information staff person pick him email at 11:30am. [Cluntil 2:00pm. [IC] said time he threw up until and when he woke up Shortly after he started arrived to pick him up 2/19/20. (Writted Coordinator). "Innovated [HM] that [client #3] was appeared to be feeling described [client #3] attred and refused to was per her director's (ED) home managers are not up participants if they throwing up more than [client #3] throws up as someone come to [day #3] up "2/20/20staff as was ok as she appeared [Client #1] stated 'I do to go in the back (work she needed to put her they (group home staff okay" (Group home up all clients early as of due to weather condition.) During an interview on Day Program reported: - she has had sevent and the ED from D.D.F.	e sent letters and the policy send it again. She said if a [day program]'s policy in then she would have a up. I sent the policy via lient #3] was not picked up a [client #3] slept from the 1:45pm in the wheelchair in the wanted to eat his lunch. It deating a house staff in the wanted to eat his lunch. It deating a house staff in the wanted to eat his lunch. It deating a house staff in the wanted to eat his lunch. It deating a house staff in the wanted to eat his lunch. It deating a house staff in the wanted to eat his lunch. It deating a house staff in the wanted to eat his lunch. It deating a house staff were or were a long to send anyone to pick did not have a fever or were a long. If may be a long the wanted was a long to pick [client wanted wa	V 291			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		(X2) MULTIPL	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY		
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:		COMPLETED	
		MHL093-031	B. WING		C	
		12000 001			05/15/2020	
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADD	DRESS, CITY, ST.	ATE, ZIP CODE		
WARREN	COUNTY GROUP HOME	109 MUST				
		NORLINA,	NC 27563			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETE	
V 291	Continued From page	: 10	V 291			
V 291	clients from the day phave any staff on duty 2:00pm. - when the day progressioned and want such as how many time what does it look like a have to be picked up it only threw up once. - they sent out a limembers, guardians a re-iterating the illness yearly (policy noted be Review of paperworks 5/13/20 revealed: - email dated 2/13 the day program to the "I got your message all about sicknessIt is list Handbook that they all the programEach per received the hand boo from the Health and Sa Handbook. 'If you develop an (tuberculosis), ringword.	rogram because they do not between 10:00am - rogram has called they get to know "graphic details" hes has person thrown up, and ask why client would if they don't have a fever or etter on 2/26/20 to all family and residential providers policy which is signed elow) submitted by the ED on 8/2019 from the Director of ED (of group home) with: bout looking for information sted in our Participant I receive when they begin reson/guardian signs that the kI copied the section afety heading of the illness such as the flu, TB m, head lice, measles, or	V 291			
		an be given to other people				
		ouch, you must report this to				
	others to be protected	mediately. For you and				
		not come to the Agency or				
		ou think you have such an				
		uired to leave if it seems				
		Iness, and we may require				
		you are able to return. We				
		f medical authorities if you,				
		communicable disease.""				
		/19/20 at 11:31am from the				
	Director of the day prog	gram to the ED (of group				

Division of Health Service Regulation STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING:

MHL093-031

C 05/15/2020

COMPLETED

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER

STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE

B. WING

NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STAT	E, ZIP CODE	
WARREN	COUNTY GROUP HOME	109 MUSTIAN ROAD		
		NORLINA, NC 27563		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
V 291	Continued From page 11 home) with: Hi [ED] Attached is the illness por from the participant handbook that is resigned each year. The part you are looking for is the second paragraph from the bottom. I just checked in with IC about [client #3]; she stated he's asleep in the wheelchair and quite weak. me know with any questions but we appreciate staff picking him up. - an email dated 3/20/20 from the ED of the group home to the Director of the Day Progam with: "Hi [Director of day program], Not to beat dead horse but I wanted to give you an update [client #3] from yesterday. When [staff] arrived pick him up they (day program) had fed him his sandwich for lunch. Not sure if he was so sick and weak why they gave him food	V 291 Dicy Let Be La on I to S ve and fet me ot		DATE
	- an email dated 3/20/20 from the ED of the group home to the Executive Director of the Day			
	Program's agancy with: "Thonk you for your and			

Progam's agency with: "Thank you for your open

DIVISION	of Fleatin Service Regu	iation				
	NT OF DEFICIENCIES I OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		MHL093-031	B. WING		C 05/15/2020	
					1 03/13/2020	
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		DDRESS, CITY, S	TATE, ZIP CODE		
WARREN	COUNTY GROUP HOME		STIAN ROAD			
		NORLIN	A, NC 27563			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETE	
V 291	invitation to air concert Henderson location of know that I have noth for [Director of day prodoing her best to profet the 30 (plus) residents program Monday - Thyears that I have beer of day program] and I to overcome obstacles of issues that we have continue to seek resol - There has been with [day program] cal the day and asking for when they have soiled take them home, show back, only to get attitute home all day and not rethere has been it calling for a pickup for but we have provided and they haven't been required to leave. Recently we had what most likely was a made comments to the sent home from work to nose - as if to imply that health and responsible. During an interview on they were hard pressewhen the day program not communicated with	rns regarding the fall (day program). Please ing but the highest regard orgam) and truly feel she is resionally deliver services to a that we take to the ursdayFor the past 2 in with this agency, [Director have tried to work together is and barriers. Here is a list is complained about and ution for a longstanding problem ling our managers during it residents to be picked up themselvesOften we will wer them and bring them de that they should stay return. It is sues with [day program] is a resident who seem ill, a PRN medication for them, fever checked before If a resident pass away (from heart attack), some staff is manager that she was the week before for a runny at we are neglecting here" 5/15/20, the ED reported do to work out a solution is senior management had in them since her memo on at the program is currently	V 291			

Plan of Correction

JUN 1 2020

Date of Correction: July 14, 2020

Lic. & Cert. Section

Deficiency Cited: V291: 10A NCAC 27G .5603 OPERATIONS – This rule is not met as evidenced by: Based on record review and interview, the facility failed to coordinate care between the facility operator and the qualified professionals who are responsible for treatment/habilitation or case management.

Provider's Plan of Correction: The issue between Community Workforce Solutions and D. D. Residential Services Inc. revolves around conflicting policies for illnesses and protocol for picking up residents who either state they are ill or are exhibiting symptoms of illness. The misaligned policies are an administrative systematic issue that will need to be resolved with meetings between the Executive Directors who supervise the Qualified Professionals and implementation of nursing training for paraprofessionals. D. D. Residential Services will initiate another attempt to meet with the leadership of Community Workforce Solutions to discuss an agreement on illness protocols for shared service recipients of Cardinal Innovations. The Executive Director will reach out May 22, 2020 to set up a meeting. The DDRS Executive Director will offer the training services of our Registered Nurse in regards to taking vital signs, administering PRN medications from doctor's orders, and signs and symptoms for responding to illness. Both agencies will come to agreement on illness protocol moving forward, to begin when CWS re-opens from COVID and residents are allowed to stop sheltering at home. It must be noted that the QP from CWS is not directly supervised by DDRS – the services are provided in conjunction with a Unified Plan/PCP. It will be necessary for an agreement to be reached to align the illness protocols in order for DDRS to successfully coordinate care with CWS. DDRS will make every effort to clear up the opposing perceptions. Moving forward, DDRS will assure that the regulation for coordination of care can be followed or will seek to align the residents with agencies who can provide authorized services as a team with D. D. Residential Services Inc.

Responsible Parties: Residential Manager, Executive Director of D. D. Residential Services, Inc., and Qualified Professionals from D. D. Residential Services Inc. and Community Workforce Solutions

Provider Signature:

EXECUTIVE PINECTON

Jacinta

From:

Jacinta [jjohnson ddrs@embargmail.com]

Sent: To: Friday, May 22, 2020 5:09 PM 'rmasella@nc-cws.org'; 'Kim Fren'

Subject:

Coordination of Care

Hello Ladies,

I hope that this email finds you well, and that you are staying safe during this trying time. I am reaching out to schedule a meeting with you both to discuss moving forward as providers for many of the residents of D. D. Residential Services Inc. We recently received a complaint survey from NC DHHS where one standard level deficiency was cited for V291 for "Failure to coordinate services between the facility operator and the qualified professionals who are responsible for the treatment / habilitation or case management". The findings of this complaint survey quote instances where there have been disagreement about when/if a resident should be sent home from the workshop for illness. Clearly there are two perceptions about the severity of reasons why we have been called for pickup. This plays out in vaguely veiled allegations of neglect against our agency. As you will recall there was also an IRIS report done by CWS that was sent to Cardinal Innovations in March which prompted an investigation about a resident falling upon arrival to the workshop and whether or not we were negligent in our response to him. These are 2 clear cut examples of where our agencies are not in agreement right now and there are allegations about the quality of the care we provide. I do believe I emailed Ms. Masella on 3/20/2020 to air these concerns and never heard a response.

1

As you can see, our license requires us to coordinate services even when the QP belongs to another agency. We are charged with making sure that services go smoothly and at this time our agencies disagree as to what is in the medical best interest of our residents and I also have a grave concern that CWS does not have a consulting RN who can train and guide staff to make better judgement calls, as our staff have been trained. At this time while residents are not attending CWS due to the pandemic, would be a great time to meet and determine how or if we can move forward to partner in services for them. It will be necessary for me to write a plan of correction which states that D. D. Residential Services Inc. will coordinate services with all QPs, even if they do not work for our agency. Since I don't write your policies, that is a very difficult thing to do.

I sincerely hope that we can iron out these disagreements that have lingered and have a better plan so that we can maintain our regulatory compliance, otherwise we will seek QP services from another agency who is willing to work with us and respond to us, and our responsibilities in adhering to the regulations. Please let me know when and in what venue you are available for a meeting in the **very** near future.

Please note that a copy of this email will accompany my plan of correction to NC DHHS as proof that our agency is trying to engage your agency in cooperation in coordinating care.

Thank you,

Jacinta Johnson, MA, QP Executive Director



312 S. Chestnut Street
P.O. Box 88, Henderson, NC 27536
252-438-6700 (Office Phone)
252-438-6720 (Fax)
ddresidentialservices.org

Making Lives Better

CONFIDENTIALTY: This email and its contents may contain confidential, privileged information and unauthorized disclosure or use is prohibited. If you receive this e-mail in error, please notify the sender and delete this email from your system.



ROY COOPER • Governor

MANDY COHEN, MD, MPH · Secretary

MARK PAYNE • Director, Division of Health Service Regulation

May 19, 2020

DHSR - Mental Health

JUN 1 2020

Lic. & Cert. Section

Jacinta Johnson, Executive Director D. D. Residential Services, Inc. PO Box 88 Henderson, NC 27536

Re:

Complaint Survey completed May 15, 2020

Warren County Group Home 109 Mustian Road, Norlina, NC 27563

MHL # 093-031

E-mail Address: jjohnson ddrs@embargmail.com

Intake # NC00164429

Dear Ms. Johnson:

Thank you for the cooperation and courtesy extended during the complaint survey completed May 15, 2020. The complaint was substantiated.

Enclosed you will find all deficiencies cited listed on the Statement of Deficiencies Form. The purpose of the Statement of Deficiencies is to provide you with specific details of the practice that does not comply with state regulations. You must develop one Plan of Correction that addresses each deficiency listed on the State Form and return it to our office within ten days of receipt of this letter. Below you will find details of the type of deficiencies found, the time frames for compliance plus what to include in the Plan of Correction.

Type of Deficiencies Found

The tag cited is a standard level deficiency.

Time Frames for Compliance

 Standard level deficiencies must be corrected within 60 days from the exit of the survey, which is July 14, 2020.

What to include in the Plan of Correction

- Indicate what measures will be put in place to correct the deficient area of practice (i.e. changes in policy and procedure, staff training, changes in staffing patterns, etc.).
- Indicate what measures will be put in place to prevent the problem from occurring again.
- Indicate who will monitor the situation to ensure it will not occur again.
- Indicate how often the monitoring will take place.
- Sign and date the bottom of the first page of the State Form.

Make a copy of the Statement of Deficiencies with the Plan of Correction to retain for your records. *Please do not include confidential information in your plan of correction and*

MENTAL HEALTH LICENSURE & CERTIFICATION SECTION

NC DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES • DIVISION OF HEALTH SERVICE REGULATION

LOCATION: 1800 Umstead Drive, Williams Building, Raleigh, NC 27603
MAILING ADDRESS: 2718 Mail Service Center, Raleigh, NC 27699-2718
www.ncdhhs.gov/dhsr • TEL: 919-855-3795 • FAX: 919-715-8078

please remember never to send confidential information (protected health information) via email.

Send the <u>original</u> completed form to our office at the following address within 10 days of receipt of this letter.

Mental Health Licensure and Certification Section NC Division of Health Service Regulation 2718 Mail Service Center Raleigh, NC 27699-2718

A follow up visit will be conducted to verify all violations have been corrected. If we can be of further assistance, please call Renee Kowalski at 919-552-6847.

Sincerely,

Marie Anctil

Facility Compliance Consultant I

Mane angle

Mental Health Licensure & Certification Section

Cc: qmemail@cardinalinnovations.org

Pam Pridgen, Administrative Assistant